

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

April 29th, 2024 Voting Options for LV Board of Directors Election & Key Dates 2024

Dear Lake Village Homeowners Association – Residential Unit Owners, We want to be sure that all Owners who want to participate in this year's Lake Village Board of Directors Election are able to do so.

This year, Lake Village moved our election process online and are encouraging all Owners who have an email address and internet access to vote online.

We have retained The Inspectors of Election, LLC (TIE) as the oversight and authority for the election and to use their TIEiVOTE[™] online voting system which offers an easy way to vote in a safe, quick and cost-effective manner.

We encourage as many Owners as possible to vote online using the electronic ballots as the sending and processing of paper ballots will be more expensive for the Association.

The Inspectors of Election will only accept one form of voting: either paper or online. The method TIE receives first will be the method accepted.

ONLINE VOTING (PREFERRED):

You are encouraged to visit <u>www.tieivote.com</u> to vote electronically with the unique username and password that has been provided to you by email from <u>LakeVillage@tieivote.com</u>.

This email was sent out last week to all Owners who have an email address on file with Lake Village. If you did not receive this email, please reach out to The Inspectors of Election directly.

Online Voting Polls will close at 5:00 pm, May 17th - please vote before then.

PAPER BALLOT OPTION:

If you prefer to receive a paper ballot by which to vote, please email your request to <u>info@tieivote.com</u> with the subject line to include: **Lake Village Paper Ballot Request**. Make sure to include your <u>name</u> and <u>unit address</u> in the body of the email.

The deadline for requesting a paper ballot for this election is 12:00 PM noon on May 1, 2024. Paper Ballots must be received by TIE no later than 5:00 pm, May 17th to be counted.

Ballots cannot be hand-delivered or dropped off at the LVHOA Office. Once your ballot has been mailed it cannot be retrieved or changed.

Please direct any questions about the election process or the accessing the Lake Village voting site to The Inspectors of Election at <u>info@tieivote.com</u> or 888-211-5332.

KEY UPCOMING DATES & 2024 ELECTION DEADLINES

PO Box 542, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 Phone: 775-588-4840 Fax: 775-588-7590 Email: <u>lvhoa@lakevillage.com</u> <u>www.lakevillage.com</u>

- May 1, 12:00 pm Deadline to request a Paper Ballot if not using online voting system
- May 1, 6:00 pm 8:00 pm First Meet the Candidates Session, to be held in the Lake Village Clubhouse & over Zoom
- May 4, 9:00 am 11:00 am Second Meet the Candidates Session, to be held in the Lake Village Clubhouse & over Zoom
- May 14, 12:00 pm Date by which paper ballots should be mailed to TIE.
- May 17, 5:00 pm Online voting polls close, all paper ballots must be received by TIE to be counted
- May 18, 9:00 am Annual Members Meeting including tallying and announcement of Election Results

For any additional questions please contact the LVHOA Office by phone at 775-588-4840 Monday through Friday from 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM or by email at <u>lvhoa@lakevillage.com</u>.

Thank you, Frances Karandy Secretary, Lake Village Board of Directors